Council Meeting Date: April 13, 2009 Agenda Item: 7(d)

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON

AGENDA TITLE: Adoption of Ordinance No. 537, Amending the 2009 Budget for
Uncompleted 2008 Capital and Operating Projects, and Increasing
Appropriations in the 2009 Budget

DEPARTMENT: Finance

PRESENTED BY: Debbie Tarry, Finance Director

PROBLEM/ISSUE STATEMENT:

In July 2008, as part of the 2009 budget development departments projected their
actual year end expenditures for year 2008. The actual year end results differ
somewhat from those projections, as some projects that were in progress in year 2008
are actually going to be completed in year 2009. This results in year 2008 expenditures
being less than projected and the 2008 ending fund balance being greater than
projected. This is true for both capital and operating projects. In order to provide
adequate budget resources to complete the projects initiated in 2008, additional budget
authorization is needed for 2009. This is accomplished by re-appropriating a portion of
the 2008 ending fund balance for expenditures in 2009. If approved, Ordinance 537 will
amend the 2009 budget and increase the approprlatlons to provide funding to complete
these projects. '

When preparing Ordinance 537, staff took into consideration the pending budget
reductions included in Ordinance 538 which will also be presented to Council on April
13" Staff has determined that the requested operating and capital project carryovers
included in the attached Ordinance 537 are a priority and therefore should be funded
and completed in 2009. These carryover requests were included in the 2008 4" quarter
financial report presented to Council on March 23, 2009 and were taken into account
when determining the amount of available savings from 2008.

In addition to re-appropriating monies not spent in 2008, Ordinance No. 537 amends the
2009 budget to provide budget authority to do the following operating project:

» Appropriate $1,520 in the Human Services program to inventory available youth
activities. This cost will be fully covered by a Schools-Out grant from the state.

Staff is also requesting to make the following revision to the Capital Improvement
. Plan (CIP): '

 Appropriate an additional $68,375 for the Civic Center/City Hall project. This cost

will be fully covered by a Seattle City Light grant and King Conservation District
grant.

. C:\Documents and Seftings\cwurdeman\Local Sett. 35 iternet Files\OLK88\2008 Reappropriation Staff Report.doc




» Adding $7,500 for the Pool Long-Term Maintenance to comply with the Graeme
Baker (VGB) Pool and.Spa Safety Act (new regulations for the pool drains).
Available fund balance will be used.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYZED:
Alternative 1: Take no action.

If the Council chose not to approve this budget amendment either the projects that were
initiated in 2008 would not be completed or to complete the projects, monies that were
budgeted for 2009 programs would need to be redirected for the completion of projects
already in progress. In the case of capital projects, there would not be sufficient budget
authority to complete ongoing projects. For those projects that are not part of the re-
appropriation process, there would not be budget authority to proceed with the projects.

Alternative 2: Approve Ordinance No. 537 (R_ecommended)

Approval of ordinance No. 537 will provide the budget authority for the completion of
projects that were initiated in 2008 without negatively impacting the programs and
projects that are to be provided in year 2009. Also the budget amendment will result in
accurately reflecting the anticipated expenditures in the City's operating and capital

funds.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:
The following tables summarize the budget amendment request for each of the affected
- City funds and the impact that this has on the City’s reserve levels.

Amended 2009

C:\Documents and Settings\cwurdeman\Local Settings\Te

36

2009 Current 2009 Budget Carryover Total Change in
Budget CIP Revision | Amendment Amount Budget . Budget
(A) (B) () D) €) (F)
Fund (A +C+D) (E-A)
General Fund $ 32328609 % - $ 15201 % 3026911 % .32632820($ 304,211
City Facility Major Maint Fund 40,000 7,500 - 8,453 55,953 15,953
General Capital Fund 32,641,325 68,375 - 3,455,854 36,165,554 3,524,229
Roads Capital Fund 29,492,073 - - 11,697,240 41,189,313 11,697,240
Surface Water Utility Fund 4,619,790 - - 2,466,524 7,086,314 2,466,524
Equipment Replacement Fund 197,336 - - 47,868 245,204 47,868 |
All Other Funds not requesting
carryovers 4,758,438 : 4,758,438 -
Total] $ 104,077,571 | $ 75,8751 $ 15201 % 17978630 $ 122133596]$ 18,056,025
Amount
) : Resulting 2009 | Over/(Under)
Projected 2009 Actual 2009 Total Budget Available Projected
Beginning Fund | Beginning Fund] Amendment Revenue Beginning Fund Beginning Fund
Balance Balance Request Adjustments Balance Balance
(A) 8) € (D) (E) (F)
Fund (B - C+D) (A-E)
General Fund $ 3,870,371 1 $ 4,459,157 | $ 304,211 | § 112,280 | § 4,267,226 | $ 396,855
City Facility Major Maint Fund 174,068 187,937 15,953 - 171,984 (2,084)
General Capital Fund 11,646,346 14,285,142 3,524,229 1,377,003 12,137,916 491,570
Roads Capital Fund 4,312,599 7,150,700 11,697,240 10,865,950 6,319,410 2,006,811
Surface Water Utility Fund 5,289,677 6,293,316 2,466,524 565,981 4,392,773 (896,904)
Equipment Replacement Fund 1,783,782 1,765,614 47,868 - 1,717,746 (66,036)
Total $27.076,843 $34,141,866 $18,056,025 $12,921,214 $29,007,085 $1.930,212

1et Files\OLK88\2008 Reappropriation Staff Report.doc



RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 537, amending the 2009 budget.

Approved By: City_Manage Aﬁorneg

C:\Documents and Settings\cwurdeman\Logal Settings\T 37 1et Files\OLK88\2008 Reappropriation Staff Report.doc



- , INTRODUCTION
Annually the City reviews the financial results of the prior year and identifies any
expenditures that were anticipated to occur in the previous year, but which will actually
occur in the current year. We have completed our review of the 2008 activity and have
identified over $17.9 million of 2008 expenditures that will actually occur in 2009. Since
the expenditures did not occur in 2008, the City started 2009 with fund balance in
excess of projections. These expenditures were not included in the 2009 Budget
adopted by the City Council in December 2008, and therefore staff recommends the
2009 budget be amended to provide adequate budget authority for the expenditures in
2009. In most cases the funding source is from fund balance or from grants. ‘

Ordinance 537 was developed in conjunction with the preparation of Ordinance 538
which will reduce the 2009 appropriations as presented to Council on March 23, 2009.
Any programs or capital projects that are being reduced in Ordinance 538 were not
included in the requested carryovers even if there were unspent funds remaining from
the 2008 budget. This was factored into the estimated 2008 savings that was presented
to Council in the 2008 4™ Quarter report on March 23, 2009.

There is also one operating program, one general capital project, and one City Facilities
Major Maintenance Fund that are requesting additional appropriations that were not
included in the original 2009 budget. These requests are included as a budget
amendment or CIP Revision in Ordinance 537. ' E

BACKGROUND

- Re-appropriations ‘ ,

It is often difficult to fully project the status of a project. In some cases, projects are
initiated in one year, but do not get completed until the following year. This is not
always known when planning the next budget cycle and therefore the unexpended
funds from one year become part of the fund balance carried into the next year. Itis
necessary to take the portion of the fund balance actually needed to complete the
projects and re-appropriate those dollars for expenditure.

There are projects that were not completed in 2008 as projected, and a resulting under-
expenditure occurred in both operating and capital funds. The proposed ordinance re-
appropriates available fund balances from these funds to complete these projects. The
following table summarizes the re-appropriation request for each affected fund.

General Fund City Clerks Office Essential Records Preservation $29,598
' C&IR/Neighborhoods Richmond Highlands Mini-Grant : $5,000
Finance - Budget Cost Allocation Software upgrade $9,000
Finance - Operations Financial Software Upgrade $29,448
Finance - Citywide Supplies New Business Cards : $5,000
Finance - IT Operations Web Hosting $2,045
Finance - GIS ] Aerial Photography $72,418
Emergency Manageément KC Zone 1 Planner : . $30,769
Human Services Hopelink Contract for Utility Assistance $1,353
Parks-Operations Parks Signs Construction - $20,825

C:\Documents and Settings\cwurdemani\Local Setting: 38 net Files\OLK88\2008 Reappropriation Staff Report.doc



Economic Dev. v
PADS - Long Range Planning

PW/Environmental Services

Total

General Capital
Fund CiP

Total General Capital Fund

City Facilities
Major Maint Cip

Community Capital Development Contract
Shoreline Master Plan

Council Goal #1: SE Shoreline Neighborhood Plan
Residential Green Buiiding Program

Natural Yard Care Event

Clean Sweep Recycling

Focus Group Work

Civic Center/ City Hall
Cromwell Park Improvements
Saltwater Park Pedestrian Bridge
Kayu-Kayu Ac Park Impr

Boeing Creek Park Improv

Twin Ponds Soccer Field Imp.
Richmond Beach Saltwater Park
Baseball/Softball Field Imp.
Hamlin Park Improvements
Kruckeberg Gardens

Off Leash Dog Prk

Trail Corridors

Paramount Open Space

Richmond Highland Recreation Center Maintenance

Total City Facility Major Maintenance Fund

.Roads Capital
Fund ClP

Total Roads Capital Fund

Surface Water
Utility Fund

CIP

Total - Surface Water Capital Fund

Equibment
Replacement
Fund - Citywide

C:\Documents and Settings\cwurdeman\Local Settings\Ten 39

Curb, Ramp, Gutter & Sidewalk Program
Interurban Trail Safety Enhancements
Richmond Beach Overcrossing
Neighborhood Traffic Safety Program
Traffic Signal @ 170th/15th NE

Annual Road Surface Maint

Aurora Ave. N 165th - 205th

SW Ops — Shoreline Community College Mini-Grant
SW Ops - NPDES

Surface Water Engineering

Surface Water Small Projects

Boeing Creek Stormwater Project

Pan Terra Pond & Pump Project '

Ronald Bog South

Pump Station No. 25

Green (Shore) Streets .
East Boeing Creek Drainage Improvements
Cromwell Park SW Enhancement

N 167th & Whitman N Drainage

Darnell Park Wetpond

Thornton Creek Basin Plan

Repiacement of GIS Plotter

$20,842
$8,000
$20,000
$23,689
$18,000
$704

$6,000

$302,691

$278,103
$60,838
$286,422
$477,263
$328,963
$6,566
$1,067,649
$207,154
$95,135
$318,165
$27,540
$220,606 .

$81.450
$3,455,854

$8,453

$8,453

$116,534
$7,500
$88.,065
$79.675
$112,811
$313,245

o $11,697,240

$3,498
$49,267
$3,300
$167,771
$10.000
$678,802
$495,890
$23,709
$859
$382,403
$101,762
$297,255
$140,000

$112,008
$2,466,524

$13,109

et Files\OLK88\2008 Reappropriation Staff Report.doc




Replacement of Parks Tractor : $34,759

Total Equipment Replacement Fund $47,868
GRAND TOTAL . $17,978,630
Budget Amendment

Ordinance No. 537 also includes items that are not conS|dered re-appropriations, but
rather are amendments to the 2009 budget.

The items included in Ordinance No. 537 that are budget amendments include the
following:

General Fund — Human Services: The appropriation will be increased by $1,520 to
accomplish an inventory of out of school time activities available in Shoreline and to
conduct focus groups with out of school time program participants and families. This
increased expenditure will be offset by the Schools Out Washington (SOWA) grant.

The item included in Ordinance No. 537 that are CIP Revisions include the foliowing:

General Capital Fund — Civic Center/City Hall: The appropriation will be increased by
$68,375 to focus on sustainable qualities as solar power utilization, water quality
features and energy conservation measures. This increase will be fully funded by a
Seattle City Light grant and a King Conservation District grant.

City Facilities Major Maintenance Fund — Pool Long-Term Maintenance: The
appropriation will be increased by $7,500 to research and plan modifications to existing
pool drains to comply with new regulatlons from the Graeme Baker (VGB) Pool and Spa
Safety Act.

ALTERNATIVES ANALYSIS

Alternative 1: Take no action.

If the Council chose not to approve this budget amendment either the prOJects that were
initiated in 2008 would not be completed or to complete the projects, monies that were
budgeted for 2009 programs would need to be redirected for the completion of projects

- already in progress. For those projects that are not part of the re-appropriation process,
there would not be budget authority to proceed with the projects.

Alternative 2: Approve Ordinance No. 537 (Recommended)

Approval of ordinance No. 537 will provide the budget authority for the completion of
projects that were initiated in 2008 without negatively impacting the programs and
projects that are to be provided in year 2009. Also the budget amendment will result in
accurately reflecting the anticipated expenditures in the City’s operating and capital
funds.

RECOMMENDATION

C:\Documents and Settings\cwurdeman\Local Settings\ 40 arnet Files\OLK88\2008 Reappropriation Staff Report.doc



Staff recommends that Council approve Ordinance No. 537, amending the 2009 budget..

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment A - Ordinance 537, Amending the 2009 Budget
Exhibit 1 - Amendment Detail

C:\Documents and Settings\cwurdemaniLocal Settings\. .... 4]  netFiles\OLK88\2008 Reappropriation Staff Report.doc



Afttachment A

ORDINANCE NO. 537

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON,
AMENDING ORDINANCE 528 BY INCREASING THE APPROPRIATION IN
THE GENERAL FUND, STREET FUND, , GENERAL CAPITAL FUND, ROADS
CAPITAL FUND AND SURFACE WATER UTILITY FUND.

WHEREAS, the 2009 Budget was adopted in Ordinance 528; and

WHEREAS, the 2009-2014 Capital Improvement Plan was adopted in Ordinance 509;
and _ _

WHEREAS, the 2009 Budget has assumed completion of specific capital improvement
~ projects in 2008; and

WHEREAS, some of these capital projects were not completed and need to be continued
and completed in,2009; and ' ’

WHEREAS, due to these 2008 projects not being completed, the 2008 ending fund
balance and the 2009 beginning fund balance for the General Capital Fund, City Facilities Major
Maintenance Fund, Roads Capital Fund, Surface Water Utility Fund and Equipment
Replacement Fund is greater than budgeted; and '

WHEREAS, various projects: were included in the City’s operating funds’ 2008 budget
and were not completed during 2008; and

V WHEREAS, the City wishes to appropriate a portion of these greater than budgeted
beginning fund balances in 2009 to complete 2008 work; and

WHEREAS, the City of Shoreline is required by RCW 35A.33.00.075 to include all
revenues and expenditures for each fund in the adopted budget:

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE,
WASHINGTON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Amending Section 2 of Ordinance No.528. The City hereby amends Section
- 2 of Ordinance No. 528, the 2009 Adopted Budget, by increasing the appropriation from the
General Fund by $304,211; for the General Capital Fund by $3,524,229; for the City Facilities
Major Maintenance by $15,953; for the Roads Capital Fund by $11,697,240 for the Surface
Water Utility Fund by $2,466,524; for the Equipment Replacement Fund by $47,868 and by
increasing the Total Funds appropriation to $122,133,596 as follows:

* General Fund - $32:328.609  $32,632,820
Street Fund . $2,692,629

Code Abatement Fund _ : $100,000

Page 1 of 2 Co 42



Attachment A

Asset Seizure Fund $21,500

Public Arts Fund $114,500

Revenue Stabilization Fund $0

General Capital Fund $32.641.325 $36,165,554

City Facility-Major Maintenance Fund $46;000 $55,953

Roads Capital Fund . $29,492:073 $41,189,313

Surface Water Utility Fund $4,619;790 $7,086,314

Vehicle Operations/Maintenance Fund $142,959

Equipment Replacement Fund $197.336 $245,204

Unemployment Fund : $10,000 -
$1,676,850

" Unltd Tax GO Bond
A . Total Funds

$H0407E5H  $122,133,596

Section 2.  Re-appropriation of Unused 2008 Budget Appropriation. The 2009 Budget
is amended as set forth in Exhibit 1 and increases the Total Funds appropriation by $17,978,630.

_ Section 3. Amending the 2009 Budget. The 2009 Budget is amended as set forth in
Exhibit 1 and increases the Total Funds appropriation by $1,520 to include unanticipated grant.

Section 4. Amending the 2009-2014 Capital Improvement Plan. The 2009-2014 Capital
Improvement Plan is amended as set forth in Exhibit 1 and increases the Civic Center/City Hall
project by $68,375 to include unanticipated grants, and the Pool Long-Term Maintenance by
$7,500 to comply with the Graeme Baker (VGB) Pool and Spa Safety Act.

Section 5.  Effective Date. A summary of this ordinance consisting of its title shall be
published in the official newspaper of the City. The ordinance shall take effect and be in full
force five days after passage and publication. ‘

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON April 13, 2009

Mayor Cihdy Ryu
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Scott Passey Ian Sievers
City Clerk City Attorney

Publication Date:

Effective Date:

‘Page 2 of 2 43



8002LE/E

1IB13Q WRRPUIWYS|X 1RIBP J2404ALRD GOOZ OF B00Z

T I 1 : ] | T
256'52% 0§ 296°628 £96°828 [0 [ H H 18101-Gng L
. 5160823 T Acidw) yied Yoaio Buiod| jogo] 46v01IND|0000E9S
b OQIOZPURS00Z UISONURNCO WOM] e Q0¥ | VECOVEE ; L96'ET 196'628 'S - . PONOWN NiEd XoD BUiaog| 10€0) ZBYQLIND|O000IYS
. ST LS 0§ EST2LyS $9TLYS 08 [ 1:01-gnS !
- SLUOWS du) yeq oy NAe-nAE
'600Z Ul S8nuipuco Yion]  — LopeBi 000126 | Tty £92°42v8 9ev'09% U wied Sy nAey-nhwy
[ 0§ [ 22y'982¢ 108 (3 1;0)-GRg
Pa3a0id 0} 361d 3IQEUD 0} 600Z-PILa 4G StEAvIddE 960023 B 3Bpug ueisepad ey iBjemysg]
JIRUIST "Ums 109/01d y) paALRP SRY JSNE UM UOREUIPINGD)| 926'SES @Bpug uRISapI WiEg riemyes|
600Z Ul 897up00 YioAn 8CE'008 Aied jomion|
o 9c9'29z8 920'858 09Y¥ELS £01°8228 0§ 520398 1=0)-ang
slui Buiping uanig ¢ Buirspor wusI| 00vBLEE | 03V 'vE Carv6IS (2250 521'99% eH AyD /131083 ojAfD)| 1050 006L0IND)
AB19u3 JaWBD MEQ "SWAUOUBYUI MS P IRYGEH JRINEN ieH Ay Bupy N
. Wen Ao emees| AMIN [ suees S.E°ESS £E6VES oozzs T 184 &5 7 lewad oo 1029 006201ND|00001¥5
600Z Ui SINLINGO HIoM, PLsIal 00V8LEE 000'51§ 039°8vS . 1eH A4D 7 103aD oAl 1010 006Z0IND|000015S
UO[iRAISUOD Buny
: i
: .
LLY'061$ 3duejeg pung jo asn; 082°711$ 025718 __ 10920118 029'289°Z¢$ L69'Z0ES 025'1S [ 609°8ZEZES
— S6E'ZYS [0 £6CTYS £oc'evs 08 [T LIRS
5002 67 Aieniqad uBnoiy) pepusIxa PRI Mg, $1904) 000’5 om dnoug snoo)
(YA Siuea3 B8D piea; wum Anog Bupif f01Z2ee | v 028 YBE0LS ve'E0ss Bupokoay desms uea|d)|
fRInjEU pue WUaAg Buiiokory daams ureid sAYD woddns o e, H N
. (9d0) weiboig Bujpling Usals [muspmoy pugj 000'81S 000°81L$ ! . WIAT QIR pIRA ieimeN|
AT 31D RRA fRINjeN 344D 3 uoddns of sieak Z 1o} Bujpuny © 9dd3-300 @ms| LICOYEE ; 689 LY 689'€2S 689'628 ! _ welbosg Bupiing usas) [Bpuepsay|
H
000’88 [ 20088 000°82% 0§ 08 1610} g
: 000'02$ uRlg poowioquBjaN auleioys 35
i -
ABojeoy 30G| ZIEOPEE | 0009 000’88 000'8$ Ul JDISEIA BUjRI0US
ajeidwog)| i
!
i 2r8'028 _.}awdojareq jwydes Aunwwed
: w5ozs : 0 sUBiS SHEd
1
025'18 [ £9ELE 025'1% 0§ - 1w0)-ans
. - i000°1§ ui2ifo:d 1o 5, 000U08
....... “Toszs wesBosd 110 5 100049S
025718 ]T weiBoud 10 s 100040 | . S S
'8002 Uf Jead 10y e jziado jou pip weifoud| £58'18 UNSIESY SRAINISG LRG|
Sy ss9ded sies swoour mo) woddns o} ¥5Z$ peAuce 1euBLO] A Joj wenuo yujedor :
= Lo J——
6002 OW) 33nURUOD WeIS) Jaulied | 8uoZ O3 9DZGEEE | 6840F 692'008 892'0cs JouuElg | BUOZ O3 0000IPS 2908002
. i :
“e0ud esetrand JoUSq @ 91e1i0B% O] PSP AW BuO pUR Se [T T SI0Ud siwey o uomSESY 0000175 @ioZ0dt | T 815 T wunind)
33410 G Y M@adano o) 9IgR 84 0) 600Z 01 PIUMEP uosinboy! i i
..... I
av0'zs - . BupsoH aap, 0000175
6007 Ul PolULd 9q (M S32.5pR PUR UBISaP MaL M SRS ssausng| 00098 ] pIe) SSBUSNG MEN 00002€S
"800 1 paijduins aq o) spriBdn weEAg woueuy BYY'BTS pmbdn svJii |G0001YS
N 6002 000'68 T T T T Swibdn siemos Uonesony 1500 [Goooses  vioiost [ prey)
41 P93|dui00 3q Jum apeiSdn aremyos uopedily IS0 snuiNewy .
8002 Buunp petuaiue|dul) 000's$ WRID-UIN SpURIYBIH puowyoly Sr06| 180000l
2q 1% pue g00Z J3qWa0eg Ul paaoidde sem pefoid JuRio- U - J— Il.#
i i 300
600Z 4 SpIo39y 9IS VM| BEOOVEE | 865'6ZS 864'628 869'6Z8 8pI0IRY JUBLRLLIR JO UGEASSIG 00001SS  {00D00ZL WO BN AY; pung
108 Utioped |l JORRIUCS PUB BOGZ U PaNE03] SPI0daY BRUasS3 : jedouag
uopeaypsnp| WUNOG IVNATY wnosse WINUIARY (RO Uy nuIAR whpng wnowy jaa0hue) | umLpusUny uoisiey dis wbpng waynIefold ysel wefao [TTTY weiBesgndag pung
anuaney Hokuey 2BA0ANED 6002 800Z popuaY #hpng 800z weung 5002 w :
-uou ggoz { :
! i

| Xy



600TLERE

z 19190 WBWPLBWIYEX)RBP J8ACALZS GICZ O G00Z
| 8S02EEE_} 152pE) R | e
R | 99EQHTE L, 000'000°E 5L9°68Y'SS WIS0Z - WISOL N 2AY wony £z5e1115[0000195 i
600Z U S3NUTUG0 siop) BSOZEEE ! QZIEINT 1E26a'Ss __ WSOz Weg L N oAy minuny 9258111500018 .| 191816Z il
SYZELES 0ov20115(0000S95  fiSieNee | 413
ZL0'las [ LLEZLLS 1
SELLPS. 206Z11.15[0000895
- 005eS 20671 115[00001LYS
000'SS 20621 115[000019
0297218 206211150000kPS
00001S 20621115]0000153
. 089978 20621 115(00001PG .
600Z U pa12/dwioo o i jauBis Suel LSEOVEE 121010 89870LS AV UIS1I0Z 1, 18 19UBiS DWe 20621 115(00001 1S __|2529162 dio
BILIWOO S UIZND &g paznpoud) $20'828 EEmo._mw 00€0011Sj0000E8S  |001916C dId|
Pue payjuep) spefoxd ueld Uopoy oyesL Aojeg oyesy BIoN:
ST 600Z U} SINULUOS Siom _DOLOSEE | £8829 990'388 0 Yorag puo 00/£0115(00001v5 _[R605162 dio|
: g [ 005'Z8 1=oLgng |
000'5$ ! SWAWBOUBYUT] 0052521 10000595
L JEUR S fizjeg per) vequnuswy;
: 00528 B SUrRuIUOLBGUT! 00SZSZIS[00001 1S [2veviee a1
Ad— o 3B 191 uRginial;
A i oEE,
'600Z Alengrag pejeiduiod oq (ia 9sfoid] 000LEEE | 00'¥ES'BLE ¥s'oLL T weiBoigl Z1900115[0000E9S  [960K16Z ) punj
14 Bunsiwod Ui Aejep B pasnEo (201 PUR MOUS) SUORIPUDO JBYIEBAN . AIBMIPIS 7 JoUnS ‘diey .e:R Jeuden,
; : . speoy
ES6'5L$ @duBleg puny jo asn ... 08 0$ £5¢'8§ 000°0%$ . pung esueuajujely Jofe Aynoey ANgjjero) .
. : Zvg]
“(sujesp [(ood 10} suDgEINGs MIU)| 3 : wouBUalew Ls}-Buo 160g 00008FS  [0811Z1E
Py A9jes vdg sUE j0od {QDA) 1e)eg auremI9 By} LM Adwoo o |
! i i - e e -
} 5 -
'600Z Ul P210idLIo oq 1M Jew) swooksai H SsY'es ' eweD 03y PURBIH puowiiy; 001¥SZVW[0000ESS  |0Z21Z3E dId ey
340 Jo uoiRniaucal ey o Buuwip o) anp pakejep Supujed sousu)| : H t H [Kpoey Ano
\ L0 ..
S51'pBE'2$ BouBjeq pung joasn i £00°22¢°1% §16'89% $58'59¥°€$ - pung jende jesausp| jei0y 4y
: I
6007 Ul peidiiiod 2q 6} uogsinbay| 0025.¢€ | Goooy [ 0000195 [E80229C 0 T
o o8 909'022§ N
[EEy ..
000'028 ]
V 010’1z .
K : OO0GES
s19Z88 LECYSZND, N
o 600Z Ul S9nURUGD Hionn 09¥'s98 LEZ7SENDI0000LYS JoveozeE did
- ] ! N
- ] [ [ ors'zzs 1Eolang i m
. 1 €881 ¥ Bog uswa 40 __4STZZNDI0000E95 ]
. 6002 Ul Sanuguco iﬁ 2088 3d Bog usea1 40 LECZSTND|0000LYS 18620287 el .
I I gooooss 0§ SBLBLeS 0L o )
- WeiS! 00ZBZEE | 00G'00E 000'0GES suapien Blagaxonny; LE1ZEZND|0000£95
XB) 9Jing uojeAIZBLO) | i
6002 U) pajR|dues uq o) SIoAN| | 591’818 suapies) Biagayoniy! LELZSTNDIOD00MYS  |SE20ZBZ di9]
] i
6002 Ul sanupuco Ej o i $£1'968 Wed upwey| _ ... E0ZSINO|0000ESS [9EZ028E 4191
i .
I I (3 [ ¥51°2028 1RIoL-Gns i . | | .
. i - 000’0028 “diul pi9id IEQUOSTIEqUSYE] e LEBISZNDI0000ESS
6002 W senuuco woml o [T Gy plod IEqUOSARGTEE] £E615ZN9[0000IvS _[5EC0ZET diD)
i i T
s 8£6'3928 o5 BY3'280°18 imop-ang i !
suawsse oyl 000LJEE [8SE1T . | 1 !
By 8427 UaPPIH OMi QOOLLEE | 252 01, 000'000'LS $eg JajeMyEs Wreq pucwih| # L621SZND]0000E8S
600Z Ul $oNUIWTO Ho] 0Dy | IEZovEE | €256 6097298 ¥ikd RIMIES You9g PuouN | Z8£1END(0000IPS __ IEE20zeT did
- i
Py 1N} oRsyAS uo 3iom BUlWooiB jeuy sjwdwos)| 995'9$ “dw) pja}g J80308 SpUOd UM LEVLSIND|D000CIS LEZ0Z8Z diD]
UORRILNSArT  BANOS BRUIARY wnoe anuaAvy Mo) SnuaMRY unowy Jsrokury ¢ waaefosd I wolao | Aexhio wwibogndeq pung
anusARy IM0ALED H i
-uou gooz i

Puquxg



BooLER

€ 115190 IRUPUSIYSIX TSP JDAOALT G00Z 0 BODZ
] 965'cEL'ZZLS  loe9'sls'2LS 0z5'1$ s28's28  |Li8'LL0'v0LS 1390ng V101 | ! ' ! |
R TS BEY'BSL TS 9P 3G} Ul Dapniou] 1o 318 9EH'GSL S 10 1101 € 10] PIPUGLE BUIY 10U SPUNS »
NZIZETS 568698 | ehe bsacis 8SL'SZCZVES | 0E9'8L6AFS 02518 (5858 | Ceh6roees + SONN3 GIONIWVTVIOL GRS
i e oL — H i e e .
* ; : ) i i I I :
893'£v$ SouRIRg pund jo asp)| 0! 0! 0$ p0ZSves 898'Ip% 0: 10 9EE' 261 ) _ pung b3 jeyo )
- 1 T
. .. : i O | i
6002 NGy PaAIRB) G [ 1WAWGE3 s0L'TLS 8301 §1D Jo wawoRdeN] T i0000¥SS  Is518091 wewidinb3)
- ; | 1 9P Ao - souBu3
U SR S i £0S
60O Asenugr ) paalwoe) Jopry | i 8PS i J0pRy) Jo wawsorday| 0000V9S 118001 LYY pungu
_ SPIA A0 - sousurg
- e e e ey ez 4 o | nb3|
£¥5'008'L$ 2OURIEG PUNY J0 a5 186'595$ [3 186'595$ vLE'980' 28 ¥25'99%'2$ 0s 0% 062'6L9'¥$ Pung Lnn 123em aoepng o).
B | H }
. 500 U 59nUo0 yiom | ueoq pund sl md | Z00BIGE | 20256 : 202°95§ 30072113 uEld Ujeq yoRiQ Uowiou] 19801 OE6EL IMS/00001pS_ 18926208 dio
1 N H ¥
[ [ ooo'oris 08 as 1=0.-9ns -
e L . i 000101L$ Puodian ivg flauieg 0180}
TS 3} UIYEM SUOIPUCO 106 13UP 2IR| . DOD'6ES PpuUodin 3Rd JIsWweg 1090 Cite]
oM Jsuuns Anew/6002 Buuds U pajadwos aq i o
[ 08 moians
9BRUEI] N UBWIA % 49|
B . - e abBUIRIT N URWIAA ¥ 2
21310t 2q [iw oA Paleidiios Uiseq) e 368UJRI0 N UBUIM B /9 ... |SYZEZOE did)]
© Z9Z10LS 108 [ Tmelang,
. L 00008S i S NEd [BMLIOKS
600Z, Ul SIWIU0O HIGM| ieaLyes T E _— WBLIBOURKUT MS WJRd JIIMLWILD FPCEE0E d1D|
L e [ Tos o288 0§ [ w01 -ang
BOOZ U] S3NURUGS YIOAA] ; lep'aLes SjuaWwaro)dw)
- — R . . N S . - eBeurriq 48943 Bujaog 1se3!
"R00Z Ut paj@idwoa]  ZLB'ES i SquawBARIGwI! dID]
018 01 3np pakeiap subisap Buuesuibug SHO) - K i aBrueig yee) Busog e [¥e)
s S — o
. 600Z ] SSNURUTD HiomN i Swaxs {104S) uswiy dld ~
*papadxal ; o on vems n_mzn...r ........ =
600 Bupte) sseooid uowsimboe Auiadoid ouy or anp pakEiag OSSR NS TR SO
2051zy8 2051298 0§ 0§ mor-ans_ |
hnos Bog w_m_._hm,w.l; —..0190]
e uinog Bog pisuocy;
.. 5002 v 5enuoa yuom | uso pun1sng Md | Z00BIEE | 20502y 206 12v8 unos Bag pleuoy dio
. [ To8 [ [ [ 1EoL-ang
. 198l0sg dwnd 3 puod B1a1 Uy 00R6QIMS 0000595
e e 1ejold dwind 3 puod Rue) ued DOS60IMSI00LLYS ¢
... $00ZUISINURUCO NopA| : 3foid dwing g puod wuay, Uvd 00860MMS 10000155~ 41D
T gz ing vmep e pelolg ; poloid iizmuiois yaai3 Busog: 0180 T 00Z60IMSIo00010S P
frm i e Szt 4 poierii 95 eIy H S)o0josd [eWS JaJRM B0BMNS T 1050] 00Z001MSE10000535 did|
. B3N SAY W21 usameq 961 3N Jeau waishs IBruiRID MG May| L - ‘w :
b H
[ | PP ORAUD DWD)| ooees % Buyaauifu3 ajem soeung; ¥
S — . I
v - 137678 08 2976%% 99258 [0 [ 1BL-ans —
... wmibyieseud $30aN| #Bojo3 o 1aq | EIEOVEE | 2026w ” I576v8 N S504N - 90 M8 3000153 Top
60/10 0} UDISURIXD UBID NI 121UBD SUBIPIYD SUTBIONS 96Y'ES H WRISWW 308 - 40 MS 000S6vS ™ {00060LZ pung &imn
; i e
: eorung
056'598°0k$ 103 056'598'DL$ €12681' LYS 0r2'269'518 [ [ s20°76Y°628 | e puhg jeudeg speoy (igo)
! . .
1Z8'550'0LS ;08 1Z8'SE5'018 0LY'626'0LS 08 [ wojans 3T
LS |Ri3pes maN| 00LOZEE | 000009 000 009°E }
UORROUNSNP]  90IN0S SNUIAIY wnodow NUINIY [#10) LAY wipng WNOWY JaroAuR) | JuIWpUALIY | UOISARY diD | ©  Jebpng wapefosd FETY saqunN weluo KayBi0 , wmboigndeg pung
onusasy JanoAued 600Z 600 PapuALTY . w6pna 6002 WauND 8007 “
i i i

1 3qux3



